notes, while the actual sources of funds available for such required refinancing upon closing of the Transactions may differ significantly, which sources may also
include net proceeds from the issuance of other forms of Partnership debt with significantly different terms, from possible asset sales or the issuance of equity
securities by the Partnership, or a combination of such sources. Please also read “Sensitivity of Pro forma adjustments related to the estimated refinancing rates.”

The unaudited pro forma financial information does not purport to represent what the Partnership’s actual consolidated results of operations or financial position
would have been had the events and transactions occurred on the dates assumed, nor is it necessarily indicative of the Partnership’s future financial condition or
consolidated results of operations.

2

American Midstream Partners, LP and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

   As of September 30, 2017
   (in thousands except per unit data)
   AMID   SXH   Pro Forma   AMID
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 6,739   $ 33,618   $ —   $ 40,357
Restricted cash   18,683   300   —   18,983
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   25,897   72,339   —   98,236
Unbilled revenue   53,168   —   —   53,168
Inventory   5,970   —   —   5,970
Other current assets   17,144   8,095   —   25,239

Total current assets   127,601   114,352   —   241,953
Risk managemnt assets   7,545   —   —   7,545
Property, plant and equipment, net   1,140,826   1,814,351   (1,093,156)   [a]   1,862,021
Goodwill   202,135   —   —   202,135
Restricted cash—Long Term   5,693   —   —   5,693
Intangible assets, net   194,456   —   —   194,456
Investment in unconsolidated affiliates   334,026   114,643   —   448,669
Other assets, net   10,925   2,398   —   13,323

Total assets   $2,023,207   $2,045,744   $(1,093,156)   $2,975,795

Liabilities, Equity and Partners’ Capital
Current liabilities

Accounts payable   $ 27,285   $ 12,098   $ 21,175   [b]   $ 60,558
Accrued gas purchases   16,696   —   16,696
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   67,505   81,829   —   149,334
Current portion of long-term debt   1,234   6,649   (6,649)   [c]   1,234

Total current liabilities   112,720   100,576   14,526   227,822
Asset retirement obligations   52,046   —   52,046
Other long term liabilities   2,448   40,760   —   43,208
3.77% Senior notes   55,186   —   55,186
8.50% Senior notes   293,007   542,137   102,455   [c]   937,599
Revolving credit facility   709,652   95,806   (95,806)   [c]   709,652
Deferred tax liabilites   9,695   —   9,695

Total liabilities   1,234,754   779,279   21,175   2,035,208

Convertible preferred units   343,579   68,697   [d]   412,276
Equity and partners’ capital

General Partner Interests   (86,224)   —   6,360   [d]   (80,135)
   (271)   [b]

Limited Partner Interests   517,081   —   98,252   [d]   594,429
   (20,904)   [b]

Owner’s net investment   —   1,000,645   (1,000,645)   [d]   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income   2   —   —   2

Total partners’ capital   430,859   1,000,645   (917,208)   514,296
Noncontrolling interests   14,015   265,820   (265,820)   [e]   14,015

Total equity and partners’ capital   444,874   1,266,465   (1,183,028)   528,311

Total liabilities, equity and partners’ capital   $2,023,207   $2,045,744   $(1,093,156)   $2,975,795

3

American Midstream Partners, LP and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017
   (in thousands except per unit data)
   AMID   SXH   Pro Forma   AMID
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Revenues:   $488,398   $ 606,456   $ —   $1,094,854
Operating expenses:

Costs of sales   342,886   470,631   —   813,517
Direct operating expenses   56,819   40,000   —   96,819
Corporate expenses   84,570   53,606   (2,534)   [f]   135,642
Depreciation, amortization and accretion   78,834   112,367   (85,400)   [g]   105,801
(Gain) Loss on sale of assets, net   (4,064)   227   —   (3,837)

Total operating expenses   559,045   676,831   (87,934)   1,147,942

Operating Income (Loss)   (70,647)   (70,375)   87,934   (53,088)
Other income (expenses):

Interest expense   (51,037)   (39,965)   (3,930)   [h]   (94,932)
Other income (expense), net   32,248   1,508   —   33,756
Earnings (losses) in unconsolidated affiliates   49,781   (9,865)   —   39,916

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   (39,655)   (118,697)   84,004   (74,348)
Income tax expense   (2,611)   (4)   (2,615)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   (42,266)   (118,701)   84,004   (76,963)
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   3,386   (13,907)   —   (10,521)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to the Partnership   $ (45,652)   $(104,794)   $ 84,004   $ (66,442)

General Partners’ interest in continuing operations net income (loss)   $ (1,290)   n/a   n/a   $ (1,878)

Limited Partners’ interest in continuing operations net income (loss)   $ (44,362)   n/a   n/a   $ (64,564)

Distribution declared per common unit   $ 1.2375   n/a   n/a   $ 1.2375

Limited Partners’ net loss from continuing operations per common unit
Basic and Diluted:

Net Loss   $ (1.35)   $ (1.64)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   52,021   6,918   [i]   58,939

4

American Midstream Partners, LP and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

   Year Ended December 31, 2016
   (in thousands except per unit data)
   AMID   SXH   Pro Forma   AMID
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Revenues:   $589,026   $ 633,280   $ —   $1,222,306
Operating expenses:

Cost of Sales   393,351   434,741   —   828,092
Direct operating expenses   71,544   38,281   —   109,825
Corporate expenses   89,438   118,844   —   208,282
Depreciation, amortization and accretion expense   90,882   185,191   (149,235)   [g]   126,838
Loss (Gain) on sale of assets, net   688   (10,352)   —   (9,664)
Loss on impairment of property, plant and equipment   697   —   —   697
Loss on impairment of goodwill   2,654   —   —   2,654

Total operating expenses   649,254   766,705   (149,235)   1,266,724

Operating Income (Loss)   (60,228)   (133,425)   149,235   (44,418)
Other income (expense):   —

Interest expense   (21,433)   (55,620)   (2,906)   [h]   (79,959)
Other income (expense), net   254   2,933   —   3,187
Reorganization items, net   —   487,119   —   487,119
Earnings (losses) in unconsolidated affiliates   40,158   (21,123)   —   19,035

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   (41,249)   279,884   146,329   384,964
Income tax expense   (2,580)   2   (2,578)

Net Income (loss) from continuing operations   (43,829)   279,886   146,329   382,386
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   2,766   (31,852)   —   (29,086)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to the Partnership   $ (46,595)   $ 311,738   $ 146,329   $ 411,472

General Partners’ interest in continuing operations net income (loss)   $ (212)   n/a   n/a   $ 1,869

Limited Partners’ interest in continuing operations net income (loss)   $ (46,383)   n/a   n/a   $ 409,603

Distribution declared per common unit   $ —   n/a   n/a   $ —

Limited Partners’ net income (loss) from continuing operations per common unit
Basic:

Net Income (Loss)   $ (1.51)   $ 6.33